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PRESTON MIDDLE SCHOOL

SCHEDULE OF SCHOOL-BASED STUDENT FEES

Adopted by the Board of Education May-28,-2019June 9, 2020
District-Wide Fees and Charges can be found on the Board-Adopted Schedule of District-Wide Student Fees and Other Select Charges

Certain fees/charges may be waived for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals under the federal income poverty guidelines in accordance with the Waiver Code column of the
schedule. The District's Permission to Share Information for Fee/Charge Waiver and Programs to Receive Goods and Services form must be completed.

Waiver Description of Estimated

Code* Fee/Charge® Fee/Charge Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived® Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Curricular Programs:

1 3D Design Supplies $15.00 To cover all or a portion of the cost of purchasing expendable Students who do not pay will be able to participate in all class
supplies for student projects, including but not limited to, 3D activities and create projects. However, students who do not pay
filament, a balsa kit and lumber. will not be able to use the 3D printer and will use cardboard

rather than the balsa wood and lumber.

1 6" Grade Music Attire $10.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own t-shirt for Students who do not pay will not receive their own t-shirt.
required performances. Students can bring in a shirt from a previous year or will be

provided with recycled shirt to use for performances. The shirt
must be returned after each performance.

1 Select Choir Attire $15.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own polo shirt Students who do not pay will not receive their own polo shirt.
for required performances. Students can bring in a shirt from a previous year or will be
provided with recycled polo shirt to use for performances. The
polo shirt must be returned after each performance.

If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years’ costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.
Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable
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1 Art Enrichment Supplies $10.00 To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies. Students
expendable supplies including, but not limited to, sketchbook, can bring in their own supplies or will instead complete projects
paint, tempera paint, paper, and clay. with scrap supplies and/or classroom supplies that cannot be

taken off school grounds.

1 Art 1 Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies. Students
expendable supplies including, but not limited to, sketchbook, can bring in their own supplies or will instead complete projects
graphite pencils, erasers, felt tip pen, encaustic wax, tempera, with scrap supplies and/or classroom supplies that cannot be
gelli print, paper, and poster board. taken off school grounds.

1 Aviation and Aerospace $15.00 To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own balsa Students who do not pay will not receive the kits and will instead

Supplies plane kit and rocket kit. use cardboard for their plane and rocket.

1 Beading Enrichment $10.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay can bring in their own supplies or will
Supplies supplies for beading projects including, but not limited to, instead complete projects with scrap supplies and/or classroom

beads and wire. supplies that cannot be taken off school grounds.

1 Biotech Enrichment $10.00 To cover the cost of lab supplies for use by all students, Students who do not pay will observe the labs performed by
including but not limited to, dyes, gel and typing kits. other students.

1 Cooking Enrichment $10.00 To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable

Supplies expendable supplies for cooking labs including, but not limited | supplies and will instead assist in food preparation but will not
to, food and kitchen supplies. be able to eat the finished product.

1 CookingforHealth-and $15.0010.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable
Nutrition-SupphiesHealth supplies for cooking labs including, but not limited to, food and | supplies and will instead assist in food preparation using basic
and Nutrition kitchen supplies. supplies and will not be allowed to use the additional supplies.
Enrichment

If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years’ costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable
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1 Craft Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies. Students
supplies including, but not limited to, sketchbooks, paint, can bring in their own supplies or instead complete projects with
plaster, glaze, and clay. scrap supplies and/or classroom supplies that cannot be taken

off school grounds.

1 Creative Foods Supplies $15.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable
supplies for cooking labs including, but not limited to, food and | supplies and will instead assist in food preparation using basic
kitchen supplies. supplies and will not be allowed to use the additional supplies.

1 International Foods $15.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable

Supplies supplies for cooking labs including, but not limited to, food and | supplies and will instead assist in food preparation using basic
kitchen supplies. supplies and will not be allowed to use the additional supplies.

1 Pinterest Crafts $10.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies. Students

Enrichment Supplies supplies for student projects including, but not limited to, glue, | can bring in their own supplies or will instead complete projects
paint, paper, ribbon, and feathers. with scrap supplies and/or classroom supplies that cannot be
taken off school grounds.

1 Electronics Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not be able to take projects home.
supplies for student projects including, but not limited to,
motors, LEDs, and pushbuttons.

1 Interior Design $15.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable

Exploration Supplies supplies for sewing and construction projects including, but not | supplies and will instead observe and assist others in creating
limited to, fabric, paint, markers, and poster board. their rooms.

1 Fly Fishing Enrichment $10.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the supplies and will

Supplies supplies necessary for tying flies including, but not limited to, instead observe and assist others in creating fishing flies.
thread, wire, hooks, beads, and feathers.

If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years’ costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable
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1 Hooping and Spinning $10.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not be able to take projects home.
Enrichment Supplies supplies for creating hoops and spinners including, but not
limited to, hula hoops, ribbons, glue, and feathers.
1 Intro to Technology and $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable
Engineering Supplies supplies for projects including, but not limited to, clipboard supplies and will instead observe other students.
clips, shower boards, and fasteners.

1 Jewelry Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of purchasing their own expendable supplies | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable
for student projects including, but not limited to, a sketchbook, | supplies. Students can bring in their own supplies or will instead
jewelry supplies, metals, findings, beads, cords, metal wire, complete projects with scrap supplies and/or classroom supplies
saw blades, polishing paper, and glass. that cannot be taken off school grounds.

1 Band/Orchestra $150.00 To cover the cost of instrument rental. The charge is an Students who do not pay or provide their own instrument will be

Instrument Rental estimate of the annual maintenance costs. required to enroll in a different class.

1 Outdoor Living Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable
supplies used to build fires, make s’'mores, sandwiches and supplies and will not be allowed to participate in the activities
sausages, build a shelter, and perform bike maintenance. and will instead be required to write a report related to the

activity.

1 Painting Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not receive the expendable
supplies including, but not limited to, a sketchbook, acrylic supplies. Students can bring in their own supplies or will instead
paint, tempera paint, watercolor, canvas paper, and wood. complete projects with scrap supplies and/or classroom supplies

that cannot be taken off school grounds.

X PE Shirt $5.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own required PE | Students who do not pay will be provided with a recycled shirt
shirt. that they will be required to return upon completion of the class.

If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years’ costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable
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Team America Rocketry Challenge (TARC) team registration.
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1 Digital Photography $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will be able to participate in all class
Supplies supplies including, but not limited to, a folder, darkroom activities and create projects. However, students who do not pay
chemicals, high quality printing paper, glue, and matting board. | will not be able to print, mount and keep the projects.

1 Fashion Design Supplies $20.00 To cover the cost of students purchasing their own expendable | Students who do not pay will not be provided with the
supplies for projects including, but not limited to, thread, expendable supplies and will instead design clothing but not
elastic, and upcycle clothing. produce it.

1 Pottery/Sculpture $20.00 To cover the cost of purchasing expendable supplies for Students who do not pay will be able to participate in all class

Supplies student projects including, but not limited to, glaze, clay, activities and create projects, however, they will not be able to
sculpting wire, glue, paints, and plaster. glaze, fire and keep the projects, instead their projects will be
recycled.

2 Course Enrichment: $50:0060.00 To cover the cost of activities such as scuba, archery, kayaking, | Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate in the

Adventure Education etc. activities and will instead be required to write a report on the
activity.
Extracurricular Programs:

X FIRST® LEGO® League $100.00°¢ To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
FIRST® LEGO® League registration, competition entry fees,
competition kits, and general supplies.

X First Tech Challenge $100.00°¢ To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

(Robotics) team registration, competition entry fees, competition kits,
and general supplies.
X Rocketry $10.00 ¢ To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years’ costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable
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X Science Olympiad $100.00°¢ To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
registration, tournament fees and supplies such as balsa wood,
glue, wood, and batteries.
X Speech and Debate $10.00¢ To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
materials and supplies.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years’ costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.
*

Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable
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